
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DAVID J. VAN HAVERMAAT (Cal. Bar No. 175761) 
Email:  vanhavermaatd@sec.gov
DAVID S. BROWN (Cal. Bar No. 134569)
Email:  browndav@sec.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission

Joseph G. Sansone, Unit Chief (Market Abuse Unit)
New York Regional Office
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, New York 10281

Robert A. Cohen, Unit Chief (Cyber Unit)
Headquarters
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, District of Columbia 20549

Michele Wein Layne, Regional Director
Amy Jane Longo, Regional Trial Counsel
444 S. Flower Street, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (323) 965-3998
Facsimile: (213) 443-1904

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff,

vs.

TITANIUM BLOCKCHAIN 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, 
INC.; EHI INTERNETWORK AND 
SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT, INC. 
aka EHI-INSM, INC.; and MICHAEL 
ALAN STOLLERY aka MICHAEL 
STOLLAIRE, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CV 18-4315 DSF

 ORDER RE PLAINTIFF
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION’S EX PARTE
APPLICATION TO FILE ITS
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY 
RESTRAINING ORDER UNDER 
SEAL UNDER LOCAL RULE 79.5-1 

(FILED UNDER SEAL)

Case 2:18-cv-04315-DSF-JPR   Document 8   Filed 05/22/18   Page 1 of 3   Page ID #:103



1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), having applied for an

order directing that all pleadings and other documents filed with the Court in the 

above-captioned case be filed under seal, and good cause appearing therefor, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the entire file and the docket in this action

be sealed, and that all documents submitted to the Court in this action, including,

(1) this Application and the proposed Sealing Order;

(2) the SEC’s Complaint;

(3) the SEC’s Ex Parte Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and

Orders: (1) Freezing Assets; (2) Prohibiting the Destruction or Alteration

of Documents; (3) Granting Expedited Discovery; (4) Requiring

Accountings; and (5) Appointing a Temporary Receiver; and Order to

Show Cause Re Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent

Receiver;

(4) the SEC’s Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its Ex

Parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show

Cause Re Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent

Receiver;

(5) the Declaration of David S. Brown;

(6) the Supplemental Declaration of David S. Brown;

(7) the Declaration of Magnolia M. Irwin;

(8) the Declaration of Roberto J. Grasso;

(9) the Compendium of Non-Party Declarations;

(10) the SEC’s Recommendation that Josias N. Dewey be Appointed

Receiver; and

(11) the [Proposed] Temporary Restraining Order and Orders: (1) Freezing

Assets; (2) Prohibiting the Destruction or Alteration of Documents; (3)

Granting Expedited Discovery; (4) Requiring Accountings; and (5)

Appointing a Temporary Receiver; and Order to Show Cause Re

Case 2:18-cv-04315-DSF-JPR   Document 8   Filed 05/22/18   Page 2 of 3   Page ID #:104



2 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent Receiver.

(collectively, the “TRO Application”), be filed under seal, and that the file remain 

sealed until three business days after the Court issues its ruling on the TRO 

Application.  No further order of the Court shall be necessary for the Clerk of Court 

to unseal the file.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall not be 

construed to prohibit the SEC or its attorneys or agents from disclosing the existence 

of this action or the TRO Application to the Receiver, process servers and other third 

parties to the extent the SEC deems necessary.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:  ___________, 2018 ________________________________

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Presented by:
David J. Van Havermaat
David S. Brown
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission

5/22/18

Case 2:18-cv-04315-DSF-JPR   Document 8   Filed 05/22/18   Page 3 of 3   Page ID #:105


