1 2	DAVID J. VAN HAVERMAAT (Cal. Bar No. 175761) Email: vanhavermaatd@sec.gov DAVID S. BROWN (Cal. Bar No. 134569) Email: browndav@sec.gov	
3 4	Attorneys for Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission	
567	Joseph G. Sansone, Unit Chief (Market Abuse Unit) New York Regional Office 200 Vesey Street, Suite 400 New York, New York 10281 Robert A. Cohen, Unit Chief (Cyber Unit)	
8 9	Headquarters 100 F Street, N.E. Washington, District of Columbia 20549	
10 11 12 13	Michele Wein Layne, Regional Director Amy Jane Longo, Regional Trial Counsel 444 S. Flower Street, Suite 900 Los Angeles, California 90071 Telephone: (323) 965-3998 Facsimile: (213) 443-1904	
14 15 16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
17 18 19	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Plaintiff,	Case No. CV 18-4315 DSF ORDER RE PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
20	VS.	COMMISSION'S EX PARTE APPLICATION TO FILE ITS APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY
21 22	TITANIUM BLOCKCHAIN INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES,	RESTRAINING ORDER UNDER SEAL UNDER LOCAL RULE 79.5-1
23	INC.; EHI INTERNETWORK AND SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT, INC.	(FILED UNDER SEAL)
24 25	aka EHI-INSM, INC.; and MICHAEL ALAN STOLLERY aka MICHAEL STOLLAIRE,	
26	Defendants.	
27		

28

Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), having applied for an order directing that all pleadings and other documents filed with the Court in the above-captioned case be filed under seal, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the entire file and the docket in this action be sealed, and that all documents submitted to the Court in this action, including,

- (1) this Application and the proposed Sealing Order;
- (2) the SEC's Complaint;
- (3) the SEC's *Ex Parte* Application for a Temporary Restraining Order and Orders: (1) Freezing Assets; (2) Prohibiting the Destruction or Alteration of Documents; (3) Granting Expedited Discovery; (4) Requiring Accountings; and (5) Appointing a Temporary Receiver; and Order to Show Cause Re Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent Receiver;
- (4) the SEC's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its *Ex*Parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show

 Cause Re Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent

 Receiver;
- (5) the Declaration of David S. Brown;
- (6) the Supplemental Declaration of David S. Brown;
- (7) the Declaration of Magnolia M. Irwin;
- (8) the Declaration of Roberto J. Grasso;
- (9) the Compendium of Non-Party Declarations;
- (10) the SEC's Recommendation that Josias N. Dewey be Appointed Receiver; and
- (11) the [Proposed] Temporary Restraining Order and Orders: (1) Freezing Assets; (2) Prohibiting the Destruction or Alteration of Documents; (3) Granting Expedited Discovery; (4) Requiring Accountings; and (5) Appointing a Temporary Receiver; and Order to Show Cause Re

Preliminary Injunction and Appointment of a Permanent Receiver. (collectively, the "TRO Application"), be filed under seal, and that the file remain sealed until three business days after the Court issues its ruling on the TRO Application. No further order of the Court shall be necessary for the Clerk of Court to unseal the file. IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall not be construed to prohibit the SEC or its attorneys or agents from disclosing the existence of this action or the TRO Application to the Receiver, process servers and other third parties to the extent the SEC deems necessary. IT IS SO ORDERED. Dated: 5/22/18 , 2018 UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE Presented by: David J. Van Havermaat David S. Brown Attorneys for Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission